**74-6301.** Kansas coordinating council for handicapped children; abolition. (a) On July 1, 1976, the Kansas coordinating council for handicapped children shall be and is hereby abolished.

(b) On July 1, 1976, all of the powers, duties and functions of the Kansas coordinating council for handicapped children shall be and are hereby abolished.

(c) On and after July 1, 1976, whenever the Kansas coordinating council for handicapped children is referred to or designated by a statute, contract or other document, such reference or designation shall be null and void and of no force and effect whatsoever.

(d) On July 1, 1976, all of the records, memoranda, writings and property of the Kansas coordinating council for handicapped children shall be and are hereby transferred to the secretary of administration and said secretary shall have legal custody of the same.

(e) On July 1, 1976, the coordinating council for handicapped children fund, created by K.S.A. 74-6305, which section is repealed by this act, shall be and is hereby abolished, and on said date, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer all moneys remaining in said fund to the state general fund. On July 1, 1976, any appropriation for the Kansas coordinating council for handicapped children shall lapse.

History: L. 1971, ch. 263, § 1; L. 1972, ch. 312, § 1; L. 1975, ch. 462, § 113; L. 1976, ch. 353, § 1; July 1.